
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2051 

ANSWERED ON 22
ND

 SEPTEMBER, 2020
 

CONSTRUCTION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS 

  

2051. SHRI PARBATBHAI SAVABHAI PATEL: 

SHRI JASWANT SINGH BHABHOR: 

SHRI SHANTANU THAKUR: 

SHRI NARANBHAI KACHHADIYA: 

  

         Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 
 

be pleased to state: 

  

(a) the total length of National Highways (NHs) added/constructed in 

the country during the last three years; and 

(b) the amount of funds allocated to various States for the 

maintenance of State highways from Central Road Fund/Central Road 

and Infrastructure Fund alongwith the funds utilized by the State 

Governments during the said period? 

  

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

[GEN. (DR.) V. K. SINGH (RETD.)] 

  

(a) 30,921 km length of National Highway has been constructed in 

the country during the last three years i.e. from 01.04.2017 to 

31.03.2020. 

(b) The State / UT-wise details of accrual/ allocation of funds and 

the funfds released/ expenditure incurred under CRIF (State 

Roads) during last three years is at Annexure-I. 



ANNEXURE - I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2051 FOR ANSWER ON 22.09.2020 ASKED 

BY SHRI PARBATBHAI SAVABHAI PATEL, SHRI JASWANT SINGH 

BHABHOR, SHRI SHANTANU THAKUR,SHRI NARANBHAI 

KACHHADIYA REGARDING CONSTRUCTION OF NATIONAL 

HIGHWAYS. 

 

The State / UT-wise details of accrual/ allocation of funds and the 

funds released/ expenditure incurred under CRIF (State Roads) during 

last three years is as under: 

Sr. 
No. 

State/UT 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

Accrual / 
Allocation Release* 

Accrual / 
Allocation Release* 

Accrual / 
Allocation Release* 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 319.68 331.48 330.27 326.88 349.64 350.08 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 123.72 132.74 127.91 108.39 133.20 126.61 

3 Assam 136.14 48.80 140.97 255.92 149.03 149.03 

4 Bihar 192.05 25.20 197.71 101.49 210.35 223.16 

5 Chhattisgarh 233.52 212.28 243.02 214.02 254.60 371.61 

6 Goa 15.50 16.49 15.40 17.47 15.67 7.29 

7 Gujarat 417.06 74.57 429.28 531.19 451.33 718.87 

8 Haryana 181.95 114.14 185.06 80.93 185.10 200.77 

9 Himachal Pradesh 95.81 92.87 98.98 92.56 103.27 87.12 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 335.97 332.57 348.87 344.75 241.67 120.84 

11 Jharkhand 154.79 109.14 160.40 63.33 171.07 137.67 

12 Karnataka 432.05 430.00 450.54 508.39 476.84 382.57 

13 Kerala 133.81 132.69 136.74 122.85 140.54 0.00 

14 Madhya Pradesh 531.20 744.97 551.98 625.70 579.67 693.25 

15 Maharashtra 666.90 795.28 688.47 780.42 728.84 629.83 

16 Manipur 34.53 6.82 36.14 12.95 38.00 12.64 

17 Meghalaya 39.44 13.72 41.04 28.53 43.34 29.10 

18 Mizoram 32.02 29.89 33.06 23.40 34.55 34.55 

19 Nagaland 25.85 29.17 26.70 54.70 27.87 9.29 

20 Odisha 282.79 230.54 293.08 111.93 308.94 286.96 

21 Punjab 158.23 162.68 158.35 170.11 159.60 259.37 

22 Rajasthan 624.24 589.58 644.38 591.86 669.01 415.17 

23 Sikkim 11.75 8.04 12.21 16.76 12.89 4.29 

24 Tamil Nadu 364.88 303.59 367.76 416.88 379.65 262.37 

25 Telangana 251.67 249.13 263.99 279.08 276.37 234.06 

26 Tripura 17.71 3.89 18.44 3.44 19.13 22.03 

27 Uttar Pradesh 552.01 890.24 578.63 655.91 624.31 541.09 

28 Uttarakhand 97.14 86.20 99.05 85.80 103.98 42.58 

29 West Bengal 203.72 145.01 212.57 138.33 224.70 451.67 

  Sub Total (States) 6666.13 6341.72 6891 6763.97 7,113.16 6,803.87 

  UTs             

30 A & N Islands 16.90 12.60 20.01 20.52 20.22 6.74 

31 Chandigarh 4.75 0.00 5.62 0.00 5.65 0.00 



32 Dadar& Nagar Haveli 3.82 0.00 4.52 0.00 4.57 4.57 

33 Daman & Diu 2.34 0.00 2.77 0.00 2.80 0.00 

34 Delhi 58.78 1.16 62.49 0.00 59.99 0.00 

35 Jammu & Kashmir             

36 Ladakh           49.48 

37 Puducherry 11.76 11.64 12.51 0.00 12.01 4.00 

  Sub Total (UTs) 98.35 25.4 107.92 20.52 105.24 64.79 

  Grand Total 6,764.48 6,367.11 6,998.92 6,784.49 7,218.40 6,868.66 

 

*Funds to some States/UTs have been released more than the accrual 

of a State from the unspent balance of previous years of such 

States/UTs. 

***** 

 


